of the common stock will exceed the net tangible book value per share of common
stock after the offerings. Net tangible book value per share is determined at
any date by subtracting our total liabilities and minority interests from the
total book value of our tangible assets and dividing the difference by the
number of shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding, including shares
issuable upon conversion of outstanding shares of Class A common stock, at such
date.

   Our net tangible book value on December 31, 1998, after subtracting the
interests of our preferred shareholders, was approximately $167.8 million or
$1.78 per share. After giving effect to the receipt of approximately $350.8
million of estimated net proceeds from our sale of 21,000,000 shares of common
stock in the offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31,
1998 would have been approximately $515.6 million, or $4.47 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.69
per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $13.03 per
share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in the offering. The
following table illustrates the substantial and immediate per share dilution to
new investors:

   Per Share
   ------------

   Public offering price per share (a).....   $17.50
   Net tangible book value before the offering..... $1.78
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  2.69
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value after the offerings.....   4.47
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors (b).....   $13.03
   ======

   --------
   (a) Before deducting underwriting discounts and estimated transaction
   fees and expenses of $16.7 million to be paid by us in connection
   with the offering.
   (b) Dilution is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per
   share after the offering from the amount assumed paid by a new
   investor per share of common stock.

   All of the foregoing computations include the 11,340,000 shares of Class A
common stock owned by an affiliate of TdF, which are convertible into an

[…]

"Risk Factors--Our Agreements with TdF Give TdF Substantial Governance and
Economic Rights", "--Dilution", "Capitalization", "Management--Executive
Compensation--Stock Option Plan" and Notes 8 and 9 of Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements.

   26

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of December 31, 1998:

   . our historical capitalization;

   . our pro forma capitalization after giving effect to our offerings; and

   . our pro forma capitalization after giving effect to such offerings and
   the recent and proposed transactions we describe in this prospectus.

The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements", "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
the consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in
this document. The proposed transactions are not contingent upon our offerings.
See "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements" for
detail regarding the pro forma adjustments.

   December 31, 1998
   ---------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   for Offerings
   and
   Recent and
   Pro Forma   Proposed
   Actual   for Offerings Transactions
   ----------  ------------- -------------
   (Dollars in thousands, except share
   amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  296,450   $1,109,994   $  197,002
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Notes payable and current maturities of
 long-term debt.....  $   --   $   --   $   --
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Long-term debt (less current
 maturities):
 Senior Credit Facility(a).....  $   5,500   $   5,500   $   5,500
 Castle Transmission Credit
  Facility(a).....   55,177   55,177   55,177
 Bell Atlantic Joint Venture Credit
  Facility.....   --   --   180,000
 10 5/8% Senior Discount Notes due
  2007.....   168,099   168,099   168,099
 9% Guaranteed Bonds due 2007.....   200,934   200,934   200,934
 Notes offered concurrently.....   --   481,695   481,695
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total long-term debt.....   429,710   911,405   1,091,405
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Minority interests.....   39,185   39,185   50,915
Redeemable preferred stock:
 Exchangeable Preferred Stock ($.01 par
  value; 400,000 shares authorized;
  200,000 shares issued).....   201,063   201,063   201,063
Stockholders' equity:
 Common stock ($.01 par value;
  690,000,000 shares authorized):
  Common stock (83,123,873 shares
   issued, actual; 104,123,873 shares
   issued, pro forma for offerings; and
   128,805,683 shares issued, pro forma
   for the offerings and the proposed
   transactions).....   831   1,041   1,288
  Class A common stock (11,340,000
   shares issued).....   113   113   113
 Additional paid-in capital.....   795,153   1,145,743   1,522,496
 Cumulative foreign currency
  translation adjustment.....   1,690   1,690   1,690
 Accumulated deficit.....   (60,225)   (63,225)   (63,225)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   737,562   1,085,362   1,462,362
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,407,520   $2,237,015   $2,805,745
   ==========   ==========   ==========

- --------
(a) As of March 1, 1999 Crown Communication had unused borrowing availability
   under its senior credit facility of approximately $54.0 million, and Castle
   Transmission had approximately (Pounds)24.0 million ($39.9 million) of
   unused borrowing availability under its credit facility. See "Description
   of Certain Indebtedness".

   27

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial

[…]

========   =======   ========   ========   ========   =========   ========   =======
Loss per common
 share--basic and
 diluted .....   $  (1.02)   $  (0.74)   $   (1.06)
   ========   ========   =========

Common shares
 outstanding--
 basic and
 diluted (in
 thousands).....   42,518   94,064   115,064
   ========   ========   =========

   Pro Forma
   for 1998   Adjustments   Adjustments
   Transactions,   for   for
   Offerings   Proposed   Proposed   Pro Forma
   and Joint   BellSouth   Historical   Powertel   for the
   Venture   Transaction   Powertel(s) Acquisition   Transactions
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------

Net revenues:
 Site rental and
 broadcast
 transmission....   $ 201,934   $33,840(p)   $  1,865   $14,040(t)   $ 251,679
 Network services
 and other.....   50,299   --   --   --   50,299
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
 Total net
 revenues.....   252,233   33,840   1,865   14,040   301,978
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Operating
 expenses:
 Costs of
 operations:
 Site rental and
 broadcast
 transmission....   77,096   11,400(l)(q)   6,167   -- (l)   94,663
 Network services
 and other.....   29,480   --   --   --   29,480
 General and
 administrative..   28,571   -- (l)   --   -- (l)   28,571
 Corporate
 development.....   4,633   --   --   --   4,633
 Non-cash
 compensation
 charges.....   16,589   --   --   --   16,589
 Depreciation and
 amortization....   104,010   30,500 (r)   7,534   6,111 (u)   148,155
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
   260,379   41,900   13,701   6,111   322,091
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Operating income
 (loss).....   (8,146)   (8,060)   (11,836)   7,929   (20,113)
Other income
 (expense):
 Equity in
 earnings of
 unconsolidated
 affiliate.....   --   --   --   --   --
 Interest and
 other income
 (expense).....   4,945   --   --   --   4,945
 Interest expense
 and amortization
 of deferred
 financing
 costs.....   (109,131)   --   --   --   (109,131)
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Income (loss)
 before income
 taxes and
 minority
 interests.....   (112,332)   (8,060)   (11,836)   7,929   (124,299)
Provision for
 income taxes....   (374)   --   --   --   (374)
Minority
 interests.....   1,307   --   --   --   1,307
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Net income
 (loss).....   (111,399)   (8,060)   (11,836)   7,929   (123,366)
Dividends on
 preferred
 stock.....   (26,745)   --   --   --   (26,745)
   ------------- --------------- ----------- ------------- ------------
Net income (loss)
 after deduction
 of dividends on
 preferred
 stock.....   $(138,144)   $(8,060)   $(11,836)   $ 7,929   $(150,111)
   ============= =============== =========== ============= ============
Loss per common
 share--basic and
 diluted .....   $   (1.06)   $   (1.07)
   =============   ============
Common shares
 outstanding--

 basic and
 diluted (in
 thousands).....   130,662   139,746
   =============   ============

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of